

No. 23-695

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

I. Under false names, drug traffickers use the United States Postal Service network to facilitate the transportation of illegal drugs 1

II. Fenty created the Jocelyn Meyer name months after her petit larceny conviction but has only used it in a few isolated instances 3

III. After conspiring with a high school classmate to “help the horses,” Fenty used the Meyer name to open a P.O. Box to order xylazine 3

IV. DEA Special Agents observed Fenty pick up packages containing xylazine laced with fentanyl and addressed to the Meyer name 5

V. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. A defendant does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in sealed mail addressed to an alias unless that alias is an established alias 8

 A. The “Other Indicia” Approach, Which Gives Rise to the Concept of an Established Alias, Reasonably Stems from Fourth Amendment Standing Doctrine While the Alternative Approach Jumps to Conclusions That Lack Fourth Amendment Support 11

 1. *The development of the Fourth Amendment standing doctrine limits standing to defendants who have indicia of ownership, possession, control, or a close connection to the place searched* 12

 2. *The First and Fourth Circuits’ “other indicia” approach embodies Fourth Amendment standing’s inherent possessory limits* 13

 3. *The Fifth, Seventh, and Eleventh Circuits’ approach makes hasty*

	<i>conclusions that lead to unreasonable consequences</i>	15
	B. <u>Fenty does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the packages addressed to Jocelyn Meyer because she failed to establish a property or possessory interest in the packages or an established connection to the Meyer name</u>	17
II.	Voicemails offered to show a then-existing mental state cannot be admitted as a hearsay exception under Rule 803(3) if the declarant had time to reflect before making the statement	19
	A. <u>Fenty’s voicemails lack spontaneity and are missing the indicia of reliability intended by Rule 803(3) and required by most circuits</u>	21
	B. <u>Although it is the jury’s role to determine if the evidence is reliable, the <i>Ponticelli</i> threshold helps the jury by gatekeeping statements that have no indicia of trustworthiness</u>	23
III.	The defendant’s impeachment by evidence of a prior conviction for petit larceny under Rule 609(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Evidence was proper	24
	A. <u>Fenty’s prior conviction is more properly characterized as a crime of deceit, rather than a crime of violence, under the “<i>crimen falsi</i>” approach</u>	26
	B. <u>Fenty’s conviction is also admissible under the “wrongful pecuniary gain” approach, which focuses on the conviction’s facts instead of its title</u>	27
	C. <u>Even if this Court finds that a petit larceny conviction is not admissible under Rule 609(a)(2), the trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the conviction</u>	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	9
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	9, 10, 13
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	19
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	19
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985), holding modified by <i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960) overruled by <i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....	29
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	10, 13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9, 10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	10
